

**Case Nos.: 14-14061-AA & 14-14066-AA**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JAMES D. BRENNER, et. al,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellees**

**v.**

**SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et.al.**

**Defendants/Appellants**

---

**SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et. al.,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

**v.**

**SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et.al.**

**Defendants/Appellants**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Florida, Tallahassee Division, Hon. Robert L. Hinkle**

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Florida Family Action, Inc.  
In Support of Defendants-Appellants, Seeking Reversal**

---

MARY E. McALISTER  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(800) 671-1776 Telephone  
email [court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)  
Attorney for Amicus

MATHEW D. STAVER  
ANITA L. STAVER  
HORATIO G. MIHET  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(800) 671-1776 Telephone  
email [court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)  
Attorneys for Amicus

**INITIAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INITIAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND ..... 1**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2**

**INTRODUCTION..... 2**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES THAT THE FMPA IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DEMOCRACY WHICH THE COURT SHOULD NOT SET ASIDE..... 8**

**II. THE NATURE AND FUNCTION OF MARRIAGE AS A FOUNDATIONAL SOCIAL INSTITUTION FOSTERING HEALTH, PROSPERITY AND SECURITY CREATES A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ITS PRESERVATION IN THE FMPA. .... 10**

**A. The FMPA Memorializes Millennia Of History Which Have Established That Marriage–The Union Of One Man And One Woman–Is The Essential Social Institution. .... 11**

**B. Marriage Is The Willing, Organic Union Of Two Complementary Bodies Coordinated To A Distinct And Inherently Good Biological Purpose That Fosters Optimal Health And Welfare..... 18**

**C. Marriage Is A Permanent, Exclusive Commitment That Fosters Stable, Healthy Relationships For Adults..... 23**

**D. Marriage Is A Permanent, Exclusive Commitment That Creates Optimal, Stable, And Healthy Environments For Children..... 25**

**CONCLUSION..... 28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)(C) ..... 30**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	4
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5, 17
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014).....	5
* <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 5748990 .....	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 471 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 17
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U. S. 190 (1888) .....	7
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	12
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D.La. 2014).....	5
* <i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	7
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 4 Utah 122, 7 P. 369 (1885).....	12
* <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 9
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

*A Question of Cultural Competence in the Medical Community*, TEN THINGS GAY MEN SHOULD DISCUSS WITH THEIR HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (July 17, 2002).....22

CDC, *HIV Surveillance in Adolescents and Young Adults. Rep., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STD & TB Prevention 7* (2011).....20

CDC, *HIV Surveillance Report: Diagnoses of HIV Infection and AIDS in the United States and Dependent Areas, 2011* .....21

CDC, *Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STDs): HPV and Men - Fact Sheet* (Feb. 23, 2012).....20

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention , *HIV Among Gay, Bisexual, and Other Men Who Have Sex With Men*, (Sep. 26 2013) .....20

David Island and Patrick Letellier, *MEN WHO BEAT THE MEN WHO LOVE THEM* (New York, Harrington Park Press, 1991) .....24

David P. McWhirter & Andrew M. Mattison, *THE MALE COUPLE: HOW RELATIONSHIPS DEVELOP* (1984).....23

Dennis H. Osmond, Ph.D., *Epidemiology of Disease Progression in HIV*, HIV Insite, (University of California San Francisco1998) .....20

Dr. Charles Silverstein and Edmund White, *THE JOY OF GAY SEX* (Simon and Schuster 1978) .....21

John Locke, *TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT* (1698; Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge University Press, 1965). .....6

John R. Diggs, Jr., *The Health Risks of Gay Sex*, Catholic Education Resource Center (2002)..... 19, 21

Julia Garro, *Canada's healthcare system is homophobic, says group*, XTRA.CA (February 17, 2009). .....22

Julie H. Hall & Frank D. Finchman, *Psychological Distress: Precursor or Consequence of Dating Infidelity*, *Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin* 1 (2009).....23

Lynn D. Wardle, *“Multiply and Replenish:” Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation*, 24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 771, 779 (2001).....28

\*Maggie Gallagher, *What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law*, 62 LA. L. REV. 773, 778 (2002)..... 25, 28

\*Mark Regnerus, *How different are the adult children of parents who have same-sex relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 761 (2012) ..... 26, 27

Paul Robinson, *THE MODERNIZATION OF SEX*, 58-59 (Harper & Row 1976). .....15

Richard A. Posner, *ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW*, 216 (Aspen Publishers, 6th ed. 2003).....16

Richard A. Posner, *OVERCOMING LAW*, 577 (Harvard University Press, 1995). ....16

Richard A. Posner, *Sex and Reason*, 19 (Harvard University Press, 1992) .....16

\*Sherif Girgis, *et. al.* *WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE* 50 (Encounter Books 2012)..... passim

Summary of the French Parliamentary Commission Report On the Family And the Rights of Children Presented to the French National Assembly, Paris, January 26, 2006.....27
